unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations does not include projected synergies expected to be achieved as a result of the Merger and any associated
costs that may be required to be incurred to achieve the identified synergies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations also exclude the effects of
costs of integration activities and asset dispositions that may result from the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations and balance sheet
should be read in conjunction with the “Risk Factors,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” Kodiak’s consolidated
financial statements and related notes all included in Kodiak’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, and
the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements and related notes included as an Exhibit to this Current Report.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2024

(in thousands)

Kodiak Gas
Services, Inc.

CSI
Compressco LP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Kodiak Gas
Services, Inc.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,306 $ 9,458 $ (22,311) (B) $ (663,203) (F) $ 18,764
(6,716) (C) 692,230 (G) —

Accounts receivable, net 143,237 47,955 — — 191,192
Accounts receivable - affiliate — 935 — — 935
Inventories, net 82,906 40,738 — — 123,644
Fair value of derivative instruments 4,226 — — — 4,226
Contract assets 18,330 — — — 18,330
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,250 8,738 — — 13,988

Total current assets 263,255 107,824 (29,027) 29,027 371,079

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,561,558 516,893 235,485 (A) — 3,313,936
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 32,444 26,044 — — 58,488
Goodwill 305,553 — 129,703 (A) — 435,256
Identifiable intangible assets, net 120,520 15,441 21,259 (A) — 157,220
Fair value of derivative instruments 32,465 — — — 32,465
Deferred tax assets — 17 — — 17
Other assets 636 3,415 — — 4,051

Total assets 3,316,431 669,634 357,420 29,027 4,372,512

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity / Partners' Capital
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 60,721 $ 14,106 $ — $ — $ 74,827
Accrued liabilities 108,851 55,484 (6,406) (B) (31,450) (F) 126,479
Contract liabilities 68,332 1,401 — — 69,733

Total current liabilities 237,904 70,991 (6,406) (31,450) 271,039

Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance cost 1,828,259 618,794 500 (A) (619,317) (F) 2,520,466
692,230 (G)

Operating lease liabilities 33,901 18,080 — — 51,981
Deferred tax liabilities 69,009 1,642 3,484 (D) — 74,135
Other liabilities 2,385 3,789 — (3,800) (F) 2,374

Total liabilities 2,171,458 713,296 (2,422) 37,663 2,919,995
Stockholders' equity / Partners' capital

General partner interest — (1,711) 1,711 (A) — —
Common shares 774 (27,422) 27,422 (A) — 842

68 (A) — —
Preferred shares — — 56 (A) — 56
Additional paid-in capital 965,732 — 342,161 (A) — 1,307,893
Retained earnings 178,467 — (15,905) (B) (8,636) (F) 297,912

(6,716) (C) — —
(3,484) (D) — —

154,186 (E) — —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss — (14,529) 14,529 (A) — —
Noncontrolling interest — — (154,186) (E) — (154,186)

Total stockholders' equity / partners' capital 1,144,973 (43,662) 359,842 (8,636) 1,452,517
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity attributable to
common shareholders $ 3,316,431 $ 669,634 $ 357,420 $ 29,027 $ 4,372,512

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share data)

Merger

Kodiak Gas
Services, Inc.

CSI Compressco
LP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Kodiak Gas
Services, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Total revenues $ 215,492 $ 97,110 $ — $ — $ 312,602
Operating expenses:

Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown below) 83,566 50,975 — — 134,541
Depreciation and amortization 46,944 19,964 (1,957) (EE) — 64,951
Selling, general and administrative expenses 24,824 14,926 — — 39,750

Total operating expenses 155,334 85,865 (1,957) — 239,242

Income from operations 60,158 11,245 1,957 — 73,360
Other income (expenses):

Interest expense, net (39,740) (13,219) — 13,219 (HH) (44,882)
— (5,142) (II) —

Gain on derivatives 19,757 — — — 19,757
Other income (expense) (68) 44 — — (24)

Total other expenses (20,051) (13,175) — 8,077 (25,149)

Income (loss) before income taxes 40,107 (1,930) 1,957 8,077 48,211
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,875 1,008 435 (BB) 1,796 (BB) 13,114

Net income (loss) 30,232 (2,938) 1,522 6,281 35,097

Noncontrolling interest / General partner interest in net loss — (14) 1,800 (GG) 389 (GG) 2,175
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders /
Common units interest in net loss $ 30,232 $ (2,924) $ (278) $ 5,892 $ 32,922

Pro forma net income per share:
Basic $ 0.39 $ (0.02) $ 0.39
Diluted $ 0.39 $ (0.02) $ 0.39

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 77,432,283 142,439,463 84,217,956
Diluted 78,102,450 142,439,463 84,888,123

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share data)

Initial Public Offering Merger
Kodiak Gas

Services,
Inc.

CSI
Compressco LP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Kodiak Gas
Services, Inc.
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Total revenues $ 850,381 $ 386,128 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 1,236,509
Operating expenses:

Cost of operations (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
below) 350,871 210,456 — — — — 561,327
Depreciation and amortization 182,869 77,409 — — (5,381) (EE) — 254,897
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 73,308 47,552 3,318 (AA) — 15,905 (JJ) — 146,799

— — 6,716 (KK) — —
Gain on sale of fixed assets (777) — — — — — (777)

Total operating expenses 606,271 335,417 3,318 — 17,240 — 962,246

Income from operations 244,110 50,711 (3,318) — (17,240) — 274,263
Other income (expenses):

Interest expense, net (222,514) (53,899) — 38,221 (CC) — 53,899 (HH) (252,688)
— (2,890) (DD) — (56,869) (II) —

(8,636) (MM) —
Loss on extinguishment (6,757) — — — — — (6,757)

Gain on derivatives 20,266 — — — — — 20,266
Other income (expense) 31 (2,519) — — — — (2,488)

Total other expenses (208,974) (56,418) — 35,331 — (11,606) (241,667)

Income before income taxes / Loss before
taxes 35,136 (5,707) (3,318) 35,331 (17,240) (11,606) 32,596
Income tax expense (benefit) 15,070 3,773 (738) (BB) 7,858 (BB) (3,834) (BB) (2,581) (BB) 17,524

— — — — (5,508) (FF) — —
— — — — 3,484 (LL) — —

Net income (loss) 20,066 (9,480) (2,580) 27,473 (11,382) (9,025) 15,072

Noncontrolling interest / General partner
interest in net loss — (44) — — 1,537 (GG) (559) (GG) 934
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders / Common units interest in net
loss $ 20,066 $ (9,436) $ (2,580) $ 27,473 $ (12,919) $ (8,466) $ 14,138

Pro forma net income per share:
Basic $ 0.29 $ (0.07) $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.29 $ (0.07) $ 0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 68,058,630 141,900,481 74,844,303
Diluted 68,327,018 141,900,481 75,112,691

Please refer to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, and presents the pro forma financial
condition and results of operations of Kodiak based upon the historical financial information of Kodiak and the Partnership after giving effect to the Merger and the other